lion. Nasdaq purchased the shares with net proceeds

received from a sale of $240 million of its convertible subor-

dinated debentures (“Nasdaq Share Purchase”). As shown on

the previous page, the two-phased offering and the Nasdaq

Share Purchase produced total net proceeds to NASD and

Nasdaq of $426 million and $317 million, respectively.

The table below summarizes the changes in members’ equity

for the years 1999 and 2000, shows the impact of Phase I

and, on a proforma basis, the impact of Phase II which

occurred in January 2001, and the Nasdaq Share Purchase,

which occurred in May 2001. The book value per Nasdaq

share held by the NASD rose from $3.52 to $4.25 on a pro-

forma basis after the closures of Phase II and the Nasdaq

Share Purchase. Full exercise of all outstanding warrants

could provide additional capital to the NASD up to $625

million between 2002 and 2006. As part of its overall strategy,

5

NASD Members’ Equity (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) (continued)

Nasdaq
Year Year Phase II Share Purchase Year Ended

Ended Ended Additional Additional 12/31/00
12/31/99 12/31/00 Effect 4 Effect 5 Proforma 6

NASD’s ownership interest in Nasdaq

Nasdaq equity – beginning of year $ 266,141 $ 352,012 $ – $ – $ 352,012

Net income 86,149 23,306 – – 23,306

Accumulated other comprehensive

income (loss) (278) (3,634) – – (3,634)

Proceeds from sale of newly issued shares – 253,291 63,683 – 316,974

Treasury stock purchase from NASD – – – (240,000) (240,000)

Adjustment to carrying amount of investment in

Nasdaq Japan due to its private placement – 7,784 – – 7,784

Capital contributions – Nasdaq Europe – 12,400 – – 12,400

Total Nasdaq equity at 12/31 352,012 645,159 63,683 (240,000) 468,842

Claim of minority interest from sale of

Nasdaq shares by NASD – (1,686) 2 (26,344) 41,291 13,261

Claim of minority interest from sale

of newly issued shares by Nasdaq – (123,874) 2 (31,376) – (155,250)

NASD’s share of Nasdaq’s equity at 12/31 352,012 519,599 5,963 (198,709) 326,853

Total NASD members’ equity at 12/31 $ 607,793 $ 869,003 $ 59,436 $ 41,291 969,730

Nasdaq common shares held by NASD   100,000,0001 99,676,814 – – 76,992,671

Book value per Nasdaq shares held by NASD 3 $ 3.52 $ 5.21 – – $ 4.25

NASD ownership % in Nasdaq 100.0% 80.6% – – 69.8%

NASD ownership % assuming full dilution 100.0% 59.9% – – 27.6%

1 — Gives effect to 49,999-for-one stock dividend on June 28, 2000.
2 — Minority interests on the consolidated balance sheets include these amounts plus the minority interest in Nasdaq Europe.
3 — NASD’s share of Nasdaq’s equity at 12/31 divided by the number of Nasdaq common shares held by NASD.
4 — Reflects the Phase II sale of 5,028,797 Nasdaq shares by Nasdaq for $63.7 million; and the sale of 4,222,295 Nasdaq shares by the NASD for $53.5 million,